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TIrLE GUallaxTy COMIPANY

GUARANTEES LAND TITLES NI} LIENS

August 16, 1968

%0 B THIC MARAGLH

Mr. Jerry Sadier, Commissionaxr
General Iand QJifice

Auscin, Texas

Dear Mr. Sadlex:

2resently we have variou: praperty owners who are in a dilemma
over tha true locaciosn of Jacobp Kneiber Survey 293, 320 acres,

21 Paso County, Texas. The General lLand Office Map of 1921

places Jacob Kneiber Survevy 253 in Sescticn 45, Block 78, Township
3, T & P Railway Surveys. in exémination of the title to che
zbove two surveys, I find that the ftate of Texas issued a picent
dateé May 7, 1875, and filed irn El1l Pasc County on Novemocer 11,
1699 to TELESFERO MONTES, for the Jacob Kneiber Survey 293, 320
acres. Whereas Section 45, Block 73, Township 3, T & P Raillway
surveys, 640 acres was Patented to the Texas and Pacific Raiiway
Company on January 28, 1886 and filed for record in El Paso County
on August 2, 1942, Thereby the State Land Office Map of 1921 has
two conflicting titles and due to the filing dates it is assuned
that the title holders of Jacob Xneiber Survey 293 would have
superior title on the bacis of dates of Patent and filing dates
of these respective Patents.

The £l Paso County Tax Assessors Office indicates that the Jacot
Kneiber Survey 293, 320 acres is located in Section 40, Block 78,
Township 3, T & P Surveys, and have been all these years collecting
taxes on this basis. This action was supposed to have been appro-
ved sometime in 1928 due to a correction to the State Map of 1921
from the Land Commissioner's office by letter, which is now no
longer available.

Regardless, all these years the El Paso County Tax Assessor has
carried Jacob Kneiber Survey 293, 320 acres in the North Half of
Section 40, Block 78, Township 3, T & P Surveys, and they indicate
that there is room to place Jacob Kneiber 293 within Section 40
without conflict. In the meantime, Section 40, Block 78, Township
3, T & P Surveys has been Patented to the County of El Paso on

STEWART TITLE COMPANY.
118 H. KANSAS, EL PASDO. TEXAS T&#901
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Mr. Jerry Sadler, Commissioner
August 16, 1968 Page 2

October 17, 1961 and filed for record on October 19th of the same
year. Thereby creating another conflict if attempted to locate
Jacob Kneiber 293 within the boundaries of Section 40.

I hope the brief description of the problem that I have outlined
above is a basis for your office to immediately investigate the
cor.flicting titles due the Land Office Map of 1921, and assist
the various owners of Jacob Kneiber Survey 293 in locating their
oroperty within its' rightful survey or Section number,

on1d vou neel any further title evidence to clear up these con-
£.icots, pleasc contact me and I =nd.l Talke it up with the wvarious
owners as to what your reguirements are. The section owners are
as follows: Section 40, Block 78, Township 3, T & P Railway Sur-
veys, as stated previously is owned by the County of E1 Paso:
Section 45, Block 78, Township 3. T & P Railway Surveys 1S owned
by Horizon Properties Corporation, and has been subdivided into
other units, with multitudes of lot owners; and Jacob Kneiber Sur-

vey 293, which is owned by approximately nine different owners.

Enclosed you will find survey Plat dated June 6, 1968 of Section
45, Block 78, Township 3, containing Jacob Kneiber Survey which
was based on the 1921 General Land Office Map and letter of August
10, 1959 from V, E. Sterzing of the Engineering Division, General
Land Office.

Hoping to hear from you in the near future regarding this matter,
I remain,

Sincerely,

-l

Albert A. Mestan
Title Examiner

AMNM/su
Encl.

= . |
Lezearler A OTL
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

AUSTIN, TEXAS

JERRY SADLER TeTOI
COMMIBSIOHNER ﬁ.ugust 23, 1968

Stewart Title Guaranty Company
118 N. Kansas

El Paso, Texas 79901

Attention: Mr., Albert A. Mestan

Re: Jacob Kneiber, Survey No. 293,

Abst. 51, El1 Paso County, Texas
File: Bexar 3-6923

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to your letter of August 16, 1968 concerning the location of the
captioned survey, we have examined the respective files 1n this office
pertainent to this matter, and the following is indicated.

The Jacob Knelber survey was surveyed January 30, 1874 by J. Wilkin Tays
and describes a tract of 320 acres located in El Paso County beginning
at a polnt just below the junction of two arroyos known as the Arroyos
of the Comales, from which point the South West corner of survey No. 291,
made for SA&MG RR Co. bears S. 10° E. 30,500 varas; Thence North 1344
varas; West 1344 varas; South 1344 varas and E. 1344 varas. This survey
was patented May 7, 1875 and after title passed from the State the land
office has no further record of ownership.

The T&P RR Co. surveys were made by Jacob Kuechler in 1879 and will be
Junior to the location of the Jacob Knelber,

The official land office map 1n use from 1888 until 1902 has the Kneiber
survey delineated overlapping the common corner of Sections 32, 33, 40

and 41, T&P RR Co., Block 78, Tsp. 3; the approximate West 2/3rds covering
Sections 32 and 41 and the approximate center line coinciding with the
South boundary lines of Sections 32 and 33.

The official land office map in use from 1902 until 1908 has the Kneiber

survey delineated in the South East corner of Sec. 40, T&P RR Co., Block 78,

Tsp. 3, with some overlap on Sections 39, 45 and 46,

The officlal land office map in use from 1908 until 1921 has the Kneiber
survey dellneated near the North East corner of Sec, 40, T&P RR Co.,
Block 78, Tsp. 3, with a slight overlap on Sec. 39.

The present official land office map in use since 1921 has the Kneiber

e e ol S . e g S R R S o S e
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Page 2 Stewart Title Guaranty Co,
August 23, 1968

survey delineated approximately in the North East corner of Sec. 45,
T&:P RR GD:}} Bluck ’I"BJ Tspl 3-

The SA&MG RR Co. Survey No. 291, which is the survey mentioned in the
tie call In the Knelber, calls for adjoiners with Survey 44, Ralph
Wright; however, it also calls for adjoiners to the Jesse Burdett
Survey No. 52 that is located along the SE line of El1 Paso County.

Mr, J. W, Carter, licensed surveyor of El Paso, filed a map and report
in the land office in 1952 in which he proposes the theory that the

San Felipe Arroyo in the South East part of T&P RR Co., Block 78,

Tsp. 4, is the arroyo called for in the Kneiber survey. Mr, Carter
would then locate the Kneiber survey in the North East corner of Sec, 40,
Block T8, Tsp. 4,

The location of this Kneiber survey on the ground apparently is a
problem of the individual owner or owners in sustalning their occupa-
tion of thelr respectlve tracts.

A certiflied copy of the patent to the Kneiber survey may be had for
21,50 and a paper copy of the official land office map may be had for
3.00,

Sincerely yours,

JERRY £SADLER, COMMISSIONER

JS/ves

i
(e bl =HD T .?r



October 14, 1969

Honorable Colbert Coldwell
Judge, [l Paso County
Office of County Judge
El Paso, Texas 79901

Near Sir:

Regarding the recent articles in the newspaper pertaining to the
problems being created by § parcel of land known as the Jacob Kneilber
Survey #293 and the Countybt reccent Auction sale of land, T would like
to propose a solution that would be a final solution without creating
a chain-recaction of new problems.

The E1 Paso County Tex Assesscrs (Office indicates the Jacob Fnelber
Survey #293, 320 acres, to be located in Section 40, Block 78, Town-
ship 2, El Paso County, and have been all these years collecting taxes
on thlis basis.

This 1s due to the action taken in 1928 by the Land Commissioner's
office, Austin, Texas and at that time a correction of the State lMap
of 1921.

Proposed Solution:

El Paso County Judge and Commissioners Court to confirm this as the
location of the Jacob Kneiber Survey #293, then complete your trans=-
action on the Auctioned land.

I am one of the owners of a portion of Jacob Kneiber 7293,and after
reading the news artieles I contacted the other eight owners, each
owner has agreed to accept this as the most logical, economical, and
time saving solution for all parties concerned. All owners would be
agrecable for Jacob Kneiber Survey /293 to be recognized by all
departments of %1 Paso County Goverment (including the Tax office) as
being in Section 40, BElock 78, Township 3, El Pass,County, Texas.

This ean be done without ereating a confliet of Titles involving a
mltitude of Lot owners, and would not interfere with your lease af
320 acres to t'e Girl Scouts of America.

Hoping to hear from you soon regarding this matter, I remain.

Sincerely,

€ ne ans | on Q1 Sof o i &
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RECEWED
“ﬁ'{ 11 1970
oern 1874
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS
SIXTY=-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT Lo

LORANE FRICE, a feme sole, CHARLES A,
SCOTT, RALPH P, SHERMAN, W, T, CAVENDER,

J, H., HINTON, A, E, SKIFF, JOE A, MORGAN,
MEDDIE (MRS, WESLEY) MORRIS and HEMRY A,
HOUGH,

Plaintiff,
VB, - No, 70-1397

THE STATE OF TEXAS and COUNTY OF
EL PASO, TEXAS,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS! FIRST AMENDED ORIGINAL PETITICN
TO SAID HONORABLE COURT:

Come now LORANE PRICE, a feme sole, CHARLES A, =COTT,
RALPH P, SHERMAN, W, T, CAVENDER, J, H, HINTON, A, E, SKIFF, JO& 7,
MORGAN, MEDDIE (MRS. WEGSLFY) MORRIS and HENRY A, HOUGH, Plainti. .., com=
plaining of THE STATE OF TEXAS and the COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS. Dei
and files this their First Amended Original Petitlon and states that ihe

facts hereinafter contalned are true,

I,
Plaintiffs LORANE PRICE, CHARLES A, SCOTT, W, T. CAVENDER,
J. H, HINTON, A, E, SKIFF and JOE A, MORGAN are all resldentue of El1
Paso County, Texas; Flalntiff RALPH P, SHERMAN is a resldent of Tarrant
County, Texas; Plaintiff MEDDIE (MRS, WESLEY) MORRIS is & resident of
Lubbock County, Texas, and HENRY A, HOUGH is temporarily reslding in
the Republic of South Korea,
o i
On the lst day of September, 1969, each Plaintlfl wagz,
and still is the owner in fee simple of the property herelinafter cecscribcod
and as hereinafter indicated, all of which property is located in tl.c

State of Texag, County of El Paco:

Plaintiff: Property Description:

Lorane Price Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 and t
Weet 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of the liorth-
east 1/4 of the JACOB RKNEIBER .;.IJ';'.?EY §
located in Section 40, Block T8, Townsiiz 3,

T, & P, RR, Survey in El Paso County, Texac,



Charles A, Scott

Ralph P, Sherman

W, T, Cavender

J, H, Hinton

A, E, Skiff

Joe A, Morgan

Meddie (Mrs, Wesley) Morris

Henry A, Hough

RECEIVED
General Land OFfc®

West 1/2 of the North 1/2 of the Souch=-
west 1/4 of the JACOB KNEIBER SURVEY #293,
located in Sectlon 40, Block 78, Township 3,
T, & P, R,R, Survey in E1 Paso County,Texas,

South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the JACOB
KNEIBER SURVEY 7293, located 1n Section 40,
Block 78, Township 3, T, & P, R.R, Survey
in El Pago Couuty, Texas,

East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northe=
east 1/4 of the JACOB KNEIBER SURVEY 203,
located in Sectiou 40, Block 78, Wownship
3, T. & R,R,R, Survey in El Pago County,
Texas,

North 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 ard the Fast
1/2 of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4

of the JACOB KNEIBER SURVEY #293, located in
Sectlon 40, Block 78, Towuship 3, T.& P.R.A.
Survey in El Paso County, Texas,

South 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of the JACOB
KNEIBER SURVEY #293, located in Section 40,
Block 78, Township 3, T. & P, R.R.Survey

in El1 Paso County, Texas,

South 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of the JACOB
KNEIBER SURVEY #293, located in Section 40,
Block 78, Townehip 3, T, & P, R,R, Survey

in El1 Paso County, Texas,

North 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of the JACOB
KNEIBER SURVEY j#293, located iu Secticu 50,
Block 78, Township 3, T, & P, R,R,Survey

in E1 Paso County, Texas

North 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of the JACOB
KNEIBER SURVEY #293, located in Section 40,
Block 78, Township 3, T, & P.,R.R,Survey i:
El Paso County, Texas,

III.

On sald September 1, 1969, said Plaintiffs were in possession

of such premises hereinabove described; and afterward on the lst day of

December, 1969, the Defendants, through their agents, servants and em-

ployees unlawfully entered upon and dispossessed each of the Plaintiffs

of each of the above described premises and withheld from the said

Plaintiffs the poseession thereof,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffe, LORANE PRICE, a feme sole, CHARLES A,
SCOTT, RALPH P, SHERMAN, W, T, CAVENDER, J, H, HINTON, A, E, SKIFF, JOE
A, MORGAN, MEDDIE (MRS,WESLEY) MORRIS and HENRY A, HOUGH, pray that said

Defendants be cited to appear and answer this Petitlon in writing, and

that Plaintiffs have Judgment for the title and possession of the above

e Aoen IE-H A28 '/’:)



, | RECEIVED
MAY 11 1970
General Land Office

described premises, for damages, for costs of suit and for such other
and further rellef as they may be entitled to at law or in equity.
HARDIE, GRAMBLING, SIMS & GALATZAN

By L} 1WJ:£Lh~m;w~a- (SE'lkhﬂj-;JL

l William B, Hardle

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
P, O, Drawer 1977
El Paso, Texas T9950

ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on thisgj% ay of April, 1970, I mailed a copy

of this, Plaintiffs' First Amended Original Petition, to Enrique H, Pena,
County Attorney for El Paso County, El Paso Clty=County Building, El1 Paso,

Texas, 79901, _
William B,

Hardie

a F !
Cotenr g A2 072
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September 11, 1970

Mr, James Guick
Apeistant Attorney General
Austin, Texas 78711 -

Re: Jaecob Kneilber Survey, Rbst, 51,
El Paso County, Texas. Land
: Office Pile 3-6923, 96185, 131180,
and 138594

Dear 8ir:

In compllance with. your request for summary information
con¢erning the captloned survey a2s to the delineation of this

‘survey on the El Paso County Mapa throughout the respective

years, we have examined these Maps and the field note calls for
this survey and the {leld notea for the varlous T, & P, Ry. Co,
surveys which might have been considered to be in conflict with
sald Kneiber survey, -

Survevor J, Wilkin Tays surveyed the Jacob Kneiber survey
Januarg 30, 1874 by virtue of land certificate No, 427 lssued
for the QGerman Emlgration Co, Tays complled two sets of fleld
notes,; each bearing the same date and recording certiflcate;
hewever, one was f'lled in the Leand Office February 23, 1874 and
the other PFebruary 1, 1875, On April 26, 1874, Surveyor Tays
wrote a certificate that was filed in the Land Office May 4, 1874,
in whieh certificate he corrects the polnt called for in the
connect line of the Hnelber, from the North point of Survey No,
52 to read "the SW corner of Surve, No, 291, 8, A, & M, G, Ry. Co.,
recently patented, whih 1s the same point, ete,”

The field notes flled February 1, 1875 contaln the corrected
tie eall mentioned in the certiflicate, which reads: "From which
point the South West corner of Sur, No, 291 made for S, A, & M, G,
Ry. Co., bears 8,10°E, 30,500 vs, distant", :

The Knelber survey was patented May 7, 1875 on the fleld notes
which were filed Februsry 1, 1875, These fleld notes bear the
following endorsement in penclil Just below the patent endorsement:
"This survey was entered before the creatlion of the reserve and is
therefore a good location. Feb. 4, 1875, :

-,

 Creidi 22089 <




September 11, 1970

- Before contlnuing further, we will state that the T, & P,
Ry. Co, sections in this area were first surveyed by Jacob
Kuechler in January and February 1879, and apparently Kuechler
had no knowledge of the Knelber survey as he did notv recognize
;ny uum{licting senior surveys in T, & P, Ry, Co,, Elks, 78,

":’p Ll 3 L ;

Alsc to be taken into conslideration ls the locatlion of the
Samuel A, Maverick survey of 80 acres, surveyed by Joseph Wilkin
Tays January 30, 1874 and calllng to begln at the SE corner of the,
Kneiber, without further locative calls, This survey was patented
Pebruary 10, 1875,

The original file Jackets for both the Knelber and Maverick
surveys bear a reference to El Paso County Sketch Flle 11, This
sketch appesrs to be an office sketch and is undated, A red line
is projected N 10" W from the North corner and from the Wcst corner
of Survey No, 291 with an arrow connecting the two lines; however,
the line projected from the Morth corner appears to have been used
in delineating the Knelber and Maverick surveys on thls eketceh,

At this point we will mentlon the varilous coples of instruments
taken from the Land Office records, which have been referred to
and others that will be referred to in this discusslon, These are
,as follows:

1, Copy of the present ElL Paso County Map dated June 1921
and im use as_uf this date, ;

2, Copy of office sketch delineating the locations of the
Kneiber and Maverick surveys as they are agggax;mately
located on the El Faso County Maps dated 1 » 1902 and -

¢ 1908, )

3. ©Sketeh in SF-B412 showlng beginning corner of S, A, &
5 H' ﬂ. R.'l' R'l- aurl 291l

4, Topo Map & Sketeh filed in Land Office File 100002,

5., El Paso County Sketeh File 18 -- Litho map. of El Paso
County on which town of San Ellzario appears,

&RMﬁ"I. ."1 2 ,f::_:z-?
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6, El Paso County Sketch Files 19 (2 Maps) -- Litheo
maps of the Tex & Pacifliec Ry., Co. lands, C. J. Canda,
S, U, Drake & W, Strauss, Proprletors, showlng Arroyo
de los Comales from Fabens through Blk, T8, Tsp. 4 and
Blk- Tﬂ; TEP- 3! 5

7. Fleld notes of 8, A, Maverick, :

8. Pleld notes of Section 45, T, & P, Ry,, Blk, 78, Tsp. 3.
9. Field notes of Scetlion 40, T, & P, Ry., Blk, 78, Tsp. 4.
10, Field notes of S, A, & M,G, Ry, Sur, 291,

11, El1 Paso Sketch File 11,

12, Surveyor Tays' Stgtement re, corrected survey 291.

13, Patented field notes suwvey 293, Knelber.

14, Cancelled fleld notes survey 293, Knelber.

15. Request to Surveyor for a suwrvey to be made of the Knelber
and Maverick, '

You will note from examining the fleld notes and maps presented
that the Knelber and Maverick surveys have been dellneated upon the
officlal Land Office maps of El Paso County in a number of different
locations throughout the respective years, To explalin thls discrep-
ancy, we refer to the vague manner in which the fleld notes describe
the Kneiber survey; l.,e., "beginning at a point just below the Jjunction
of the two Arroyo's known as the Arroyos of the Comales, 'From which
point the SouthWest corner of Survey No, 291, made for the 5, A, &

M. G, R. R, Co,, bears S10°E 30,500 va distant,"”

The fact that none of the field notes for the T, & P, R, R, Co,
surveys include calls for the Knleber & Maverick surveys, or passing
calls for the Arroyo de los Comales, further complicates the problem,
As a consequence, the draftsman must rely completely upon the connect-
ing line call for the 5, A, & M, G, R, R. Co, Survey in order to place

M SHEf0 )
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the Kneilber .and Maverick surveys on the map. To further confuse
the lssue, the pesition of the 8, A, & M, G, R. R, Co, on the map
i1s depdndent upon the construction of the adjolning river surveys,
which in turn can only be located from tle calls in adjoining

- Junlor surveys on the North, which c¢an be readlly noted by studylng
- the El1 Paso County Map, Iy :

The official Land Office map of El Faso County, dated June 1921,
reflecis the ﬁulltiun of the Knelber as conflicting with T, & F, R, R,
Co,., Section 45, Blk, 78, Tsp. 3, and the position for the Maverick
- as conflieting with T, & P. R, R, Co,, Section 46, Blk, 78, Tsp, 3.

(Section 46 heinﬁ the companion School Sectlon for Section 45, cert-
ificate 0865,) Now, 1n 1952 at the time 1n which the purchasers of
Section 46 from the State desired to pay all monies due and secure
a patent from the State of Texas, the Land Office requested corrected
fleld notes for the Sectlon in order to honor and delete the area for
the senlor 8, A, Maverlick survey, whlch conditlon was reflected on -
the 1921 map of El Paso County. Pursuant to the request for these
corrected fleld notes, J, W, Carter, Licensed State Land Surveyor of
El Paso, Texas, submitted corrected field notes to the Land Offlce
‘for Sectlon 46 reveallng the Sectlon to contain 037.8 acres; however,
in so doing Mr, Carter maintalned thal the Knelber and Maverlek surveys
were not located on the ground as delineated upon the 1921 El Paso
County Map but were actually located in T, & P, R, R\ Co, Blocks T8
and 79, Tsp., 4. In support of his contention, Mr, Carter submitted
a report, sketch and copy of a Topographical Map 6f E1 Paso County,
Edition of 1945, which Topo map revealed the exlstence of an arroyo
known as San Felipe Arroyo, and which arroyc appeared to be the
missing Arroyo of the Comales not shown on the offlecial Land Office
maps. The patent to Sectlon 46, T, & P, Ry. Co., Blk, 78, Tsp, 3,
was issued on the corrected fleld notes of M, Carter November T, 1952,

Subsequent to the 1issuance of the patent to Section 46, the Jacket
cover for Land Offlce flle 106688 for Section 40, T, & P, Ry. Co.,
Block 76, Tsp. 4, was endorsed in pencil to the effect that a possible
conflict might exist between this survey 40 and the Jacob Knelber
survey, also a reference notation was made on the El Faso County Map
in the area of Secction 40, Bloek 76, Tsp., 4 and Sectlons 43 and 44,
Bloeck 77, Tsp. 4, as follows: “see sketeh in 100002,"

The Land Office has filed corrected field notes for Section 40,
T. & P, R, R, Co,

T Ra o
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on May 11, 1970 the Land Office received and filed corrected

field notes and sketeh by L. C. Landon,
Bﬂ‘ﬂt«iun 'uﬂ, T. & P- HN-' co-’ Blk. TB-’ T’p. u.

dated April 26, 1970, for
These field notes

and sketch do not call for or reveal the locatlon of any arroyo.

' ﬂinnnrely'yuuru,

Rl c. Hlﬂdﬂm 2
Director, Surveylng Division

M’t 23 /az :




GRAMBLING, MOUNCE, DEFFEBACH, SIMS, HARDIE & GALATZAN
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

SEVENTH FLOOR, EL PASO NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
P, O. DRAWER 1877

EL PASO,TEXAS 793950

JOHN A, GRAMBLING
WILLIAM J. MOLNCE
WILLIAM T, DEFFEBACH
HARCLD L SIME
WiILLIAM B HARDIE
MORRIS A GALATIAN
MALCOLM HARRIS

SaM SPARKS

WILLIAM T. KIRK

w. DEAN HESTER

AREA CODE 815
TELEPHONE 832-3311

WILEY F. JAMES, IT1
DOMALD F. HAGANS, T

January 15, 1974

The Honorable Robert Armstrong
State Land Commissioner
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Armstrong:
This is to confirm my arrangement with your

secretary in Austin yesterday for a meeting with
you onf{January 295

I have two clients from Fort Worth who will
meet me in Austin on the evening of the 24th, and
we will be at your office about 9 a.m. to discuss
with you the matter of the location of the Jacob
Kneiber Survey #293 in El Paso County, Texas. One
of the gentlemen is Lewils Walker, a Licensed Surveyor,
who has obtained copies ol documents from your office
and he will want to get some more information from
your people on the day we meet with you. I would
estimate that the meeting would take about 1/2 an
hour in the morning, and then we would have to meet
in the afterncon after you have gotten the informa-
tion from your files that we will require to complete
our discussions.

This is a very important meeting to my clients, and
I hope that you can give us this time. If there is
any reason whatsoever why this arrangement does not
sult you, please let me know as soon as possible.

I am sorry we missed each other both in El Paso
and Austin. I am looking forward tc seeing you again.

Best regards.
Sincerely yours,
o e

William B. Hardie
WEH:pc

:_fi': Tl -.-.zé.-"," P f&-‘}r



SEM PCO, INC. 3208 SOUTH MAIN STREET,  Fort Worlh,

Teaxos 76110

SUBVEYING - ENGIMEERING - MAPPING - PLANNING Phone 926

7876

Area Code 817

Lowis M, Howking, R.5.
Fred A, Barnetl, R.5.

Hobert Bariet, RS, 19221970

David A, Wation, R.5.

Den M. Wood, R.S5. January 3, 19?;. K‘r’f@?/

John L. Howkins, R5.

Mrs. Lorane Price

Nre. Meddie B. Armstrong
Mr. Charles A. Scott

Nr., Joes A. Morgan

1%, Col. Henry A. Hough
Hr. A Ew SkifT

Mr. Carl L. Skiff

Mr. W. T. Cavender

Dr. J. Houston Hinton
¥r. Ralph P. Sherman

¢/o Nr. Ralph P. Sherman
5124 James Avenue

Fort wWorth, Texas 76115

Re:t The Jacob Kneibe

No. 293
El Paso County,

ladies and Gentlemen:

This report is addressed to you as the owners of the Jacobd
Survey. The undersigned is a Licensed State Land Surveyor
registration is dated the 28th day of December, 1946,

ARTICLE ONE

The undersigned was first made aware of the fact that a pro
concerning the location on the ground of the Jacob Kneiber

r Survey

Texas

Kneiber
whose

blem
Survey-

No. 293 existed, in September of 1969 when Mr. Ralph Sherman

visited our office at 3208 South Main Street, Fort Worth, T
and delivered to us a file including correspondence and oth
data that had been accumulated by various individuals, incl
owners of the Kneliber Survey. This file also included data
from the General Land Office in Austin, Texas and other int
parties. After relaying a considerable amount of informatl
and background data to the undersigned, Mr. Sherman request
that I make a trip to the General Land Office of Texas, in

and that I report to him of my findings upon my return. He
requested that I offer any suggestions that I felt would be
assistance to you and to your legal representatives in reso
the problem. On Thursday September 25, 1969 the undersigne
went to the General Land Office and researched certain avail
records relative to the Kneiber Survey with a view toward a
possible determination of the true location of the Survey,
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in particular an effort was made to review all available data
which would be of interest to a Land Surveyor who was preparing
himself to zo on the ground and to make a survey and mark the
corners of the property under consideration. The results of
this trip to the General Land Office in 1969 were reported to
you through a letter to Mr. Sherman dated September 30, 1969,
and in a personal report to Wr. Sherman. A1 this time MNr.
Sherman advised us that certain legal procedures were under way
which were directed toward a resolution of this preblem, and if
our services were needed in any way, we would be advised by him
and we could discuss the pessibility of further involvement at
that time .

In December, 1973 Mr. Sherman contacted us again and advised us
that we should prepare ourselves to visit with your legal counsel
in E1 Paso and to learn from him the details of developments
concerning the location of the Kneiber Survey which had developed
since 1969, Wr. Sherman also advised us at this time that

after the proposed meeting with your legal counsel in El1 Paso

we should plan to revisit the General Land Office in Austin and
make whatever supplemental research we felt might be appropriate,
based on information gained from the meeting we would have had
with your counsel in El1 Paso.

ARTICLE TWO

The undersigned arranged a meeting with your legal counsel,

¥r. William B. Hardie, in El1 Paso on December 26, 1973. The
meeting was held between 10:30 A.M. and 1:30 P.M. in Mr. Hardie's
office on the 7th floor of the E1 Paso National Bank Building.

¥r. Hardie had made ready for my use, a considerable file of
correspondence and exhibits concerning the case and which were
very effective in helping me to understand the background of the
procedures that have been followed to this time in an effort to
establish the location of the Jaccb Kneiber Survey. At the
conclusion of the meeting, Mr. Hardie provided me with copies

of the correspondence and exhibits. We agreed that the under-
signed would go to the General Land Office and make a thorough
search of the records with a view toward developing a new strateg]
for a solution to the problem. The undersigned advanced a theory
that sufficient evidence exists in the Land Office to support the
preparation of a request to be prepared by Mr., Hardie and present-
ed directly to the Land Commissioner and/or the Attorney General,
that the State of Texas recognize the conflict between the location
of the Jacob Kneiber Survey and Section 40, Block 78, Tsp. 3

T & P Railroad Company Survey, El Paso County, Texas and that

the patent to the Jacob Kneiber Survey was senior to the patent
to Section 40 and that the owners of the Jacob Kneiber Survey
would be given possession of that tract of land by a decree or
other appropriate action from the Commissioner of the General
Land Office or the Attorney General. This procedure would be
based on the assumption that your dealings would be directly

with the Land Commissioner or the Attorney General, and that

]
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any problems relating to the patent from the State of Texas to
the County of El Paso for Section 40, Block 78 Tsp. 3 would be
resolved between the County and State without involvement on the
part of the owners of the Jacob Kneiber Survey. This plan also
assumes that it will not be necessary to make an on the ground
survey in order to establish the location of the Kneiber Survey.
The undersigned visited the General Land Office in Austin, Texas
on December 27, 1973 and researched records which were considered
to be relevant to the location of the Kneiber Survey. DbNr. Ed
MeCarty of the Land Office, Engineering Department, assisted me
in using the files and in locating records and maps. I spent
approximately 8 hours in the Land 0ffice reading requests for
surveys, instructions to surveyors, sSurveyors field notes, patent
notes, correction notes for surveys, letters and land oifice
maps. I also examined certain maps in the archives and consulted
Ms. Virginia Taylor regarding the meaning of certain Spanish
terms and words, and in particular the meaning of the word comales.
This word has taken on a special significance because the in-
structions to the surveyor and the original field notes of the
surveyor described the point of beginning for the Kneiber Survey
to be at a point "just below the junction of the two arroyos
known as the arroyos of the comales from which point the SW corner
of Survey 291 S A & M G Railroad Company bears S 10 degrees E
30,500 varas®. The reference 1o the point "just below the
junction of the two arroyos” makes the beginning point and its
identity ambiguous because a point "just below the junction of
the two arroyos" is not a definite point that could be located
on the ground without discovery of a monument or a stake or
other points set by the original surveyor, whereas the tie to

the SW corner of Survey 291 being S 10 degrees E 30,500 varas

is a definite point that can be re-established if Survey 291

can be re-established. Reports indicate thatl Survey 291 is
definitely located and can be found on the ground, consequently
it is assumed that a point N 10 degrees W 30,500 varas from the
SW corner of this Survey 291 could also be established, However,
the fact remains that the description of the beginning point for
the Kneiber Survey is ambiguous and interpretation of the true
meaning and intent of the original surveyor is required, and
would be absolutely necessary prior to such time as an on the
ground survey would be undertaken. It is the considered opinion
of the undersigned that an interpretation by the District Court
or other judicial authority would be a prerequisite to anﬁ field
surveys which might be undertaken, Land Certificate No. %427,
Fisher and Millers Colony, was issued to Jacob Kneiber by

G. H. Sherwood, Commissioner, on the 17th day of October, 1857
for 320 acres of land. A certified copy of this document was
obtained. A request for a survey of this property was made on
or about the 15th day of March, 1873 in a letter from Telesfero
Montes, et al to Mr. J. W. Tays, Surveyor of E1 Paso County,

from San Elizario, Texas in which Montes requesis that ir. Tays
begin just below the junction of two arroyos about 7 miles NE
from the lower end of the quadrea and that he run 1344 varas N,
W, S, and E. lontes also requested in this document that d¥r. Tays
survey 80 acres of land beginning at the SE corner of the above
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described survey and run Y672 varas E, N, W and S by virtue of
another Land Certificate’issued to S. A. Maverick on the Z5th
day of January, 1858, It is interesting to note that no further
reference is made in this document to the quadrea or which gquadrea
is referred to. The quadrea means a townsquare or center ol the
town. A certified copy of this document was obtained. The
original field notes for the Kneiber Survey as prepared Dy the
surveyor, Nr. Tays, read as follows: "Beginning at a point

just below the junction of two arroyos known as the arroyos of
the comales, from which point the N point of Survey 52 made

for A, F. Crosby bears S 10 degrees E 30,500 varas distanti
THENCE N 1344 varas to a stakey THENCE w 1344 varas to a stake;
THENCE S 1344 waras to a stake; THENCE E 1344 varas to the place
of beginning.

This survey is dated January 30, 1874 and signed by lir. Tays.
Nr. Tays later prepared a statement that he was correcting the
point of beginning for the Kneiber Survey and his corrected
notes bear the same date, that is the 30th of January, 1874

and the point of beginning is described as follows: "beginning
at a point just below the junction of the two arroyos known as
the arroyos of the comales from which point the SW corner of
Survey 291 made for the S A & M G Railroad Company bears S 190
degrees E 30,500 distant (in this case the word vara was omitted
after 39,500, it is assumed he meant varas); THENCE N 1344 varas
to a stake; THENCE YW 1344 varas to a stake; THELCE S 1354 varas
to a stake: THENCE E 1344 varas to the place of beginning.”

A copy of this document and the field notes which were corrected

in the previous document have been obtained. It is interesting

to note that the surveyor made no mention whatever of the quadrea
nor did he make any tie to the quadrea which was referred to in
the request for survey from ir. lontes. It is considered to

be significant that the surveyor chose to make a tie to the SV
corner of Survey. 291 to provide a more definite location for his
survey and it is also significant to note that the same surveyor,
Mr. J. W. Tays, had surveyed Survey 291 the 15th of October, 1873,
which was prior to his survey of the Kneiber Survey 293. A copy ,—
of the original field notes for Survey 291 was also obtalined,

On the 7th day of ilay, 1375 a patent was issued by the Governor

of the State of Texas to Telesfero ilontes assignee of Jacob Kneiber
for 320 acres of land and described as follows: "in El Paso

County about 35 miles S 83 degrees E from Fort Bliss by virtue

of Fisher and MMillers Colony Certificate No., 427 issued to

Jacob Neiber by G. H. Sherwood, Commissioner, October 17, 1857

and transferred to Telesfero Nontes by a regular chain of transfer
March 7, 1872, Beginning at a point below the junction of the

two arroyos known as the arroyos of the comales from which point
the SW corner of Survey 291 S A & M G Railroad Company bears S

10 degrees E 30,500 varas; THENCE N 1344 varas to a stakey THENCE
W 134ﬁ varas to a stake; THENCE S 1344 varas to a stake; THENCE

E 1344 varas to the place of beginning."” Signed by the Governor
on the 7th day of Nay, 1875. A copy of this documenti was obtained.

P, i e o
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It is to be noted here that the patent was issued on the original
surveyors description and includes the definite tie to the SW
corner of Survey No. 291. In 1679 the T & P Railroad Company
Surveys were made by Jacob Kuechler, who was the Deputy Surveyor
and the principal Surveyor for the T & P Railroad Company. It
appears that at the time Mr. Kuechler made the surveys for the

T & P Railroad Company, he overlooked the fact that he was
covering the location of the Kneiber Survey No. 293. He could
have overlooked the Kneiber Survey because it was often custorary
in those days to actually stake only the block corners for a
survey such as the T & P Railrocad Company Survey and the detaliled
staking of the individual sections would be made at a later time,
The original field notes for Section 40, Block 78 Tsp. 3 of the

T & P Railroad Company Surveys were prepared from a survey nade
February 1, 1879 by VNr, Kuechler and they read as follows:

Field notes for a survey of 640 acres of land made for the T & P
Railroad Company in accordance with provisions of an act entitled
“An act to adjust and define the rights of the T & P Railroad
Company passed iMay 2, 1873, said survey situated on the vwaters

of Comales Creek, a tributary of Rio Grande River Survey 40, Block
78 Tsp. 3, 20 miles S 74 degrees E" (and it does not say from
what), It does recite "beginning at a stake set for SW corner
of Survey 34,SE corner of Survey 33 and NW corner of Survey 39
and then proceeds to describe a square 1900 varas on each side,
The field notes are signed by bMr. Kuechler as Depuiy Surveyor

and principal Surveyor of the T & P Railroad Company and dated
February 1, 1879. A copy of this document was obtained. It is
significant to note the Surveyor refers to Comales Creek and

that Survey 40 is located on Comales Creek, because here again
the word comales is brought out in a set of original field notes
and it is entirely possible that the Comales Creek referred to

by Mr. Kuechler in 1879 is the same as the arroyos of the comales
referred to by Mr. Tays in 1874. 1In any case, I was unable to
discover any maps which had been prepared prior to 1952 in which
a reference is made to either Comales Creek or the arroyos of

the comales, In fact the only mapped reference I have found to
the arroyos of the comales or Comales Creek is on a map prepared
by a Mr. J. W. Carter, Licensed Land Surveyor in 1952, and in
this case he acknowledged that he has no way of being sure that
the San Felipe Arroyo which he has labeled arroyos of the comales
is one and the same. I also obtained certified copies of the
original field notes Sections 45, 44, 41 and 39 of Block 78, Tsp. 3
and in each case the Surveyor has referred to the sections as
being located on the waters of Comales Creek, a tributary of

Rio Grande River. In this connection, I submit that Comales
Creek is just as indefinite as the reference to a point "just
below the junction of the arroyos of the comales" as it relates
to enabling a Surveyor to go on the ground and actually establish
a definite point of beginning. Again it is to be emphasized that
a definite tie for a point on a senior survey is necessary to
enable the Surveyor to locate the tract to be surveyed. On
August 23, 1968 in a letter addressed to Mr. Albert A. Mestan

of Stewart Title Guaranty Company in El Paso, Texas, Mr, Jerry
Sadler, Commissioner of the General Land O0ffice in Austin,

A - A -
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advised that the official land office map in use from 1888

until 1302 showed the Kneiber Survey overlapping the common

corner of Sections 32, 33, 40 and 41 of the T & P Railroad
Company, Block 78 Tsp. 3 and he states that the approximate W
two-thirds covering Sections 32 and 41 and the approximate center-
line coinciding with the S boundary lines of Section 32 and 33.

He continues to say that the official Land 0ffice map in use

from 1902 until 1908 showed the Kneiber Survey in the SE corner

of Section 40 T & P Railroad Company, Block 78 Tsp. 3 with some
overlap in Sections 39, 45 and 46, and he continues, the official
Land Office map in use from 1908 until 1921 shows the Kneiber
Survey near the NE corner of Section 40 T & P Railroad Company,
Block 78 Tsp. 3 with a slight overlap in Section 39. He also

says the present official Land Gffice map in use since 1921 has
the Kneiber Survey delineated approximately in the NE corner of
Section 45 T & P Railroad Company, Block 78 Tsp. 3. In this
letter lMr. Sadler also points out certain particulars concerning
the location of Survey 291, which is the Survey mentioned in the
tie call to the Kneiber and he also mentions that ir. J. W. Carter,
Licensed Land Surveyor of El Paso, filed a map and report in

the Land Office in 1952 in which Mr. Carter suggested the theory
that the San Felipe Arroyo in the SE part of T & P Railroad Company,
Block 78 Tsp. % could be the arroyo of the comales called for in
the Kneiber Survey notes. Mr. Carter then would locate the
Kneiber Survey in the NE corner of Section 40, Block 78 Tsp. 4.

Mr., Sadler further states that the location of the Kneiber
Survey on the ground apparently is a problem of the individual
owner or owners in establishing or sustaining their occupation
of their respective tracts. I have what appears to be the
original letter from Mr. Sadler. It appears that the location

of the Kneiber Survey as shown on the various official land
office maps has been scaled to be N 10 degrees W 30,500 varas
from the platted position of the SW corner of Survey 261, There
is no evidence to my knowledge, that anyone has recovered any

of the original corners of the Kneiber Survey on the ground. In
any case, 1t appears to be abundantly clear that a conflict
exists between the surveyed location of the Jacob Kneiber Survey
and at least one of Sections 32, 33, 41, 40, 39, 45 and 46, Block
78y Tsps 3 T & P Railroad Company Survey, and it is also clear
that the patent to the Jacob Kneiber Survey is senior to the
patents to any of the sections referred to in Block 78 Tsp. 3

T & P Railroad Company Survey. Copies of the various official
Land 0ffice maps referred to above have been obtained. On June 20,
1907 a letter was written to J. J. Terrell by Mr. F. M. Pogue
from Pecos, Texas in which Mr. Pogue is making an application for
land as "additional to home tract applied for" and his letter
states in part "your two letters of June 18th received. Please
examine again for lease on Section 16, Block 78 Tsp, 3 T & P
Survey, El1 Paso, County. I am sure the El Paso lease record does
not show Section 16 on the lease., This section I applied for.
Also I am of the impression that J. Kneiber, Section 209 is
Section 40 in conflict, is not in good standing. In that event

A
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I should have it. will say award as much of my applications

to purchase land as are subject to purchase, Let me know at

once and I will be glad to select the additional at once.
Respectfully F. M. Pogue®”., The meanings in the letter from

Mr. Pogue are unclear and he refers 1o a Section 16 for reasons
not readily apparent and he also refers to J. Kneiber as being
Survey 209 and we know it to Dbe Survey 293, However, it is

clear that Nr. Pogzue is aware of a conflict between Section 40,
Block 78 Tsp. 3 T & P Railroad Company Survey and the Jacob Kneiber
Survey. It is also to be noted that an addition in pencil has
been made on the face of the application "for land as addition

to home tract applied for", No., 40-5-29217 appears about one-
half in conflict on the SE with 293 J. Kneiber 3-6923 patented”.,
This appears to be a note made in the General Land Office, A
copy of this document was obtained. October 3, 1952 Mr. J. W.
Carter, Licensed Land Surveyor of El Paso, Texas prepared a plat
in which he shows the location of the Jacob Kneiber Survey to
overlap Section 40, Block 78 Tsp. 3 T & P Rallroad Company
Surveys and he also showed the JacoD ineiber Survey to overlap
Section 40, Block 78 Tsp. 4 of the T & P Railroad Company Surveys
stating on his plat - "sketch showing 3. A. Maverick Survey 294
with its relation to S A & ¥ G Survey 291 according %o J. . Tays
surveys recorded in the County Surveyors Records of El1 Paso
County, prepared October 3, 1952, J. d. Carter, “Alsc showing

the location of the arroyos of the comales and the location of
Surveys 293 and 294 where I think they belong , October 23,
1952, J. W, Carter, Licensed Surveyor”, It is to be noted that
Survey 294 is an 80 acre survey made by J. W. Tays, February 9,
1874, which is dependent upon the Jacob Neiber 293 surveyed by

J. . Tays, February 9, 1374 and a reference to Survey 294 nmust,
of necessity, involve the Jacob Kneiber 293. A copy of this
document was obtained. In addition to obtaining the copies of
the documents previously referred to herein, copies of many

other documents including correspondence, General Land Office
exhibits, maps from the Geclogical Survey 0ffice of the Department
of the Interior and general highway maps were acquired. All of
these exhibits and the data shown thereon has been taken into
consideration in the preparation of this report.

ARTICLE THREE

It is to be noted that the undersigned has been primarily

concerned in accumulating data and facts which might assist him

in going on the ground to make a field survey of the Kneliber Survey
No. 293. Any comments which have been offered and which constitute
an opinion concerning information assimilated during the investi-
gation is a reflection of the views which would be taken if a

field survey is required and would be a portion of the evidence
considered a prerequisite to such a survey. However, it is to

be noted as previously mentioned 1in this report, that the be-
ginning point as described in the original field notes for the
Kneiber Survey, is subject to more than one interpretation and

it is doubtful that the best interest of our clients would be
served by undertaking a survey in the field prior to a judicial
decision setting forth the identity of the true point of beginning

e i =Y
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for the Jacob Kneiber Survey No. 293. It is also to be noted that
30,500 varas is 16,04 miles and a very minor deviation in align-
ment would have a marked effect on the position of the terminal
point at the end of a line which might be run North 10 degrees

W 30,500 varas from the SW corner of Survey 291, In fact, a
swing of 1 minute of angle would be responsible for a displace-
ment of the terminal point of more than 24 feet and 5 minutes

of angle would cause a displacement of more than 123 feet, which
is to say that any position established for the beginning point
of Survey 293 based on a tie to Survey 291 more than 16 miles
away, would be subject to a very critical review as to the
technical standards required to retrace the original Surveyors
footsteps., In fact it might become quite a point of contentiocn
whether the present day Surveyor with his modern eguipment was
truly and accurately retracing the footsteps of a Surveyor who
had performed his work almost 100 years ago. These facts and
the fact that Section 40 appears to be the only Section in the
near vicinity of the true location of the Kneiber Survey 293
which is not privately owned and which has not been subdivided
to some extent, but which is still owned by the County of El Paso
and which apparently has not been reconveyed to other parties
makes it a reasonable proposition that the decision be made to
place the Kneiber Survey 293 in Section 40, Block 78 Tsp. 3,

T & P Railroad Company Surveys, which is to say it appears that
the least conflict with private titles would be created by this
particular placement of the Kneiber in Section 40, Tsp., 3. It
is also important to recognize the fact that the County of El
Paso has been accepting taxes from the owners of the Kneiber
Survey for many years on the basis that the Kneiber and Section
40, Block 78 Tsp. 3, T & P Railroad Company Survey are one and
the same. Any other location would probably lead to extensive
litigation. We therefore respectfully submit that you authorize
Mr. Hardie to consider this report and the attached exhibits

and to conduct whatever additional investigation he deems
necessary to prepare a request of the Land Commissioner and/or
the gttorney ceneral that the Jacob Kneiber Survey 293 be placed
in Section 40, Block 78 Tsp. 3 T & P Rallroad Company Survey and
that they make this decision based upon the records without the
necessity of additional field surveys. If this suggestion meets
with your approval and NMr. Hardie agrees that this is a reasonable
procedure and that we have a reasonable chance of success, the
undersigned is prepared to accompany lir. Hardie to the Land
Commissioner's Office as early as mid January, 1974, at which
time we would present this proposition for his consideration.

We appreciate the opportunity that we have had to participate
with you in this matter and to prepare this report. We shall
look forward to hearing from you regarding your decision and we
stand ready to assist you in any way that is available to us.

Yours very truly, :

C:}ﬁs m.; %‘aw;énns. Licensed State

Land Surveyor and Reg. Fub,
Surveyor No. 196

LiMHs jr
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Lovis M. Howking, R.5.
Fred A. Barmett, R.S.
Darvid A, Walion, R.5,
Don M. Woad, R.S5.
John L. Howkins, R.5.

Mrs, Lorane Price )
Mrs. Meddie A, Morris : y 19 7%

Hobert Barilett, B.5., 1921-1970

March 11, 1974

Mr. Charles A, Scott /
Mr. Joe A. Morgan )Wﬁi{z / ]
Lt., Col, Henry A. Hough ; ﬁybjﬂwifff
Messrs. A, E. Skiff and Carl L. Skiff }/’?

Mr. W. T. Cavender

Dr. J. Houston Hinton

Mr. Ralph P. Sherman
The Owners of the Jacob Kneiber Survey

Mr., Wllliam B. Hardie
Attorney for the Owners
Re: Jacob Kneiber Survey 293
El Paso County, Texas
Ladies and Gentlemen:

On March 7, 1974 at 2:00 P.M. the undersigned attended a meeting
in the office of Mr. Jack Giberson, Attorney and Chief Clerk for
the General Land Office, Stephen F. Austin State 0ffice Building
in Austin, Texas. The meeting was also attended by Mr. Austin Furst,
Attorney at Law and Assistant Attorney General, State of Texas,
Mr., Ed MeCarty and Mr. Herman Forbes, Engineers on the technical
staff for the General Land Office, and Mr. Ralph Sherman. Mr.
Giberson called the meeting to order and after some preliminary
remarks concerning the purpose of the meeting, he invited the
undersigned to present your request for an action by the General
Land Office, Specifically this request is one in which the Land
Office is being asked to rescind a Patent issued to the County of
El Paso in 1961 for Section 40, Block 78, Township 3 Texas and
Pacific Railroad Company Surveys, El Paso County, Texas. This is
also the same request which has been personally presented to Mr.
?obharmstrong, Commissioner of the General Land O0ffice in January,
974,

Mr. Giberson made available a very complete file of inférmation

and Messrs. McCarty and Forbes were very cooperative in assisting

us in the use of these records. Mr. Furst also had a good background
knowledge of the problem and it is my understanding that he has
handled, on behalf of the State, certain legal transactions concern-
ing the Kneiber Survey. I spent approximately one hour discussing
the matter and in this period I presented a summary of the evidence

I have developed from my research in the General Land Office and
other sources during the past two years. I will recount some of

the more important points that were covered during the meeting.

RECEIVED
Page 1 of 4 pages MAR 1 3 1974
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El Paso County, Texas
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Narch 11, 1974 General Land Office

The Jacob Kneiber Survey was surveyed by J., W, Tays, Licensed

State Land Surveyor in January, 1874 and on May 7, 1875 a Patent
was issued to Telesfero Montes, assignee of Jacob Kneiber. Mr.
Tays provides two references for his point of beginning and it

was agreed by all parties that the most reliable reference would

be the one which calls for a tie to the Southwest corner of

Survey 291 to bear South 10 degrees East 30,500 varas distant,

It was also agreed by all parties that the Patent to the Jacob
Kneiber Survey is senior. Mr. Giberson was in wholehearted
agreement with the undersigned that,based on the plotted position
of the Jacob Knelber Survey on the General Land 0ffice base map,

a confliet could exist with Seection 40 and/or one or more of the
ad jacent sections in Block 78, Township 3. This is a very important
consideration because the validity of our entire proposal is based
on the assumption that a survey on the ground would support this
particular conclusion. Which is to say that all parties are in
agreement that a survey on the ground would place the Kneiber Survey
in direct conflict with Section 40 and/or one or more adjacent
sections, It was also discussed, during the meeting, that the
owners of the Jacob Kneiber Survey had been occupying and paying
taxes to El Paso County for many years prior to 1961, on the
Northwest 320 acres of Section 40, Block 78, Township 3, Texas

and Pacific Railroad Company Surveys, and until 1961 the owners

of the Jacob Kneiber Survey felt that their land was located in
Section 40 and they were not aware that the State of Texas intended
to Patent Section 40, Block 78, Township 3 to E1 Paso County which
would operate to create a conflict with the Patent to the Jacob
Kneiber Survey, However, in 1961 the State of Texas did, in fact,
issue a Patent to El Paso County for Section 40, Block 78, Township
3 and the Patent included a stipulation that the land would be

used by E1 Paso County for park purposes and a reversionary clause
was inserted to protect the State of Texas in the event the land
was used by El Paso County for any purpose other than those called
for in the Patent. After a thorough discussion of this point, /
the undersigned requested that Mr. Giberson arrange to rescind bul e
the 1961 Patent fo The County of El1 Paso on the grounds that the
1961 Patent created a confliet with the Jacob Kneiber senior Patent
and that the General Land Office was in error, in 1961, in issuing
the Patent to the County of El1 Paso. MNr, Giberson stated that

he could not rescind the 1961 Patent unless he had positive knowledge
that the Jacob Kneiber Survey was in conflict with Section 40,

Block 78, Township 3 and he stated that he felt such information
could only be developed as the result of an on the ground survey

so that a true location for the Jacob Kneiber Survey sould be
established to his satisfaction, He alsc commented that if the
undersigned could provide information, through the engineering
department of the General Land O0ffice, which would establish the
location of the Kneiber as being in Section 40, he would be agree=-
able to making a determination that the conflict exists without

the benefit of a new on the ground survey., At this time the under-
signed brought to Mr. Giberson's attention the fact that an on the
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ground survey which would begin at the Southwest corner of

Survey 291 and proceed North 10 degrees West 30,500 varas would
place the Kneiber Survey in the near vicinity of Section %40,

Block 78, Township 3, but most likely the survey would involve

one or more of the sections adjacent to Section 40. It was also
noted that virtually all of the sections adjacent to Section 40
had been patented to other parties prior to 1961 and that many

of these adjacent sections had been reconveyed to other parties

by Horizon Land Company and others and as a result of these
reconveyances, an on the ground survey which might involve
properties other than Section 40 would create a conflict with
possibly dozens of property owners and in turn lead to extensive
litigation procedures and the undersigned suggested that if this
happened the State of Texas would still) be involved in the problem
of being called on to account for having issued conflicting
Patents, The main difference, in this case, would be that in.
Section 40 it would only be necessary to "make peace" with the
County of E1 Paso and if an on the ground survey were to establish
a conflict with any other adjacent sections, dozens of people
could be involved and a very complicated and disagreeable situation
could develop. .

A
\$ﬁjﬂ;Mr. Giberson felt that, based on available information, he was
p not justified in rescinding the Patent issued to E1 Paso County
J 7 ¢, on Section 40 in 1961, .ﬂgggvar, it is suggested that the General
*:kﬂﬂ Land Office does have"dmple evidence to make a determination as NO uﬁﬂf
v to whether the Jacob Kneiber Survey should bqﬁlgiiﬂin Section 40,
4} Block 78, Township 3 where it was assumed to be until 1961, This
evidence includes the original survey by J, W, Tays, a letter from
Mr. F. M. Pogue written to the Land Commissioner on June 20, 1907
in which Mr., Pogue points out that he understands that a conflict
existed between the Jacob Kneiber Survey and Section 40, the General
Land Office maps themselves dated 1902, and the fact that this
location was recognized by the owners of the Jacob Kneiber Survey
and the County of E1 Paso up until 1961 when the conflicting Patent
was issued, and numerous other documents and records which are on
file in the General Land Office and which have been examined by
Mr. Giberson and his staff., Because of the importance of this
matter and considering the number of people who would be involved
and probably adversely affected by an on the ground survey, it is
recommended that we continue to seek relief from the State of Texas
and that an on the ground survey be delayed until you are satisfied
that you have no recourse, In this connection, we submit to the
recipients, in Austin, Texas, of copies of this letter that our
proposal be re-examined and that the consequences of a refusal
be re-evaluated in the light of additional costs, litigation, and
the fact that the State of Texas could handle a problem with E1l
Paso County very easily, as compared with handling the same problem
with perhaps dozens of unhappy property owners. As a practical
matier, it seems that this aspect of the problem should be given
first priority by all State officials who may be involved and it
is to be hoped that such will be the case.
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March 11, 1974

In the interest of saving time and as a means of bringing the
matter to the attention of those parties who appear to be
involved, we have taken the liberty of mailing copies of this
report directly to the State officials listed below. This is

a very important matter to all of you, as owners of the Jacob
Kneiber Survey, to all the property owners in the vicinity of
Section 40, Block 78, Township 3 and to all of the State officials
who have jurisdiction in this matter. We sincerely hope that

a solution can be found which will remove the conflict created

by the 1961 Patent to E1 Paso County.

Yours very truly,

O

LMH: jr .
cec: The Honorable Bob Armstrong
Commissioner of the General Land Office

Mr, Jack Giberson, Attorney at Law
and Chief Clerk of the General Land Office

Mr, Austin Furst, Attorney at Law
Assistant Attorney General
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LJOHN A GRAMBLING

WILLIAM J. MOUNCE ATTORMNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
WILLIAM T. DEFFEBACH

HARCLD L. 5IM5 SEVENTH FLOOR, EL PASO NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
WILLIAM B, HARDIE P. 0. DRAWER 1877

MORRIS A GALATZAN
MALCOLM HARRIS EL PASO, TEXAS 79850

SAM SPARKS
WILLIAM T. KIRK

W. DEAN HESTER
WILEY F. JAMES, T
DOMALD F. HAGANS, T

January 15, 1974

The Honorable Robert Armstrong
State Land Commissloner
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Armstrong:

This is to confirm my arrangement with your

secretary in Austin yesterday for a meeting with
you on(January 25loli. ]

I have two clients from Fort Worth who will

meet me in Austin on the evening of the 2Uth, and
we will be at your office about 9 a.m. to discuss
with you the matter of the location of the Jacob

Kneiber Survey #293 in E1 Paso County, Texas.

GRAMBLING, MOUNGE, DEFFEBACH, SIMS, HARDIE & GALATZAN

AREA CODE 815
TELEPHONE 532-3811

of the gentlemen 1s Lewis Walker, a Licensed Surveyor,

who has obtained copies oI documents from your office
and he will want to get some more information from
your people on the day we meet with you. I would
estimate that the meeting would take about 1/2 an
hour in the morning, and then we would have to meet
in the afternoon after you have gotten the informa-
tion from your files that we will require to complete

our discussions.

This is a very important meeting to my clients, and

I hope that you can give us this time. If there 1s
any reason whatsoever why this arrangement does not
sult you, please let me know as soon as possible.

I am sorry we missed each other both in E1 Paso

and Austin. I am looking forward to seeing you again.

Best regards.

Sincerely yours,

i 3. ol

William B. Hardie
WBH:pec
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August 24, 1994

e No. ez als Arie S/

Hon. Garry Mauro, Commissioner L e County
Texas General Land Office

Stephen F. Austin Building —MQ‘Q&—W——
1700 North Congress Avenue Filed m 1 =RL
Austin, Texas 78701-1495 GARRY MAURO, COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: REPORT OF SURVEY By Q—E_;’-M_

JACOB KNEIBER SURVEY NO. 293,
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

Dear Sir:

Since the Kneiber Survey was patented in 1875 and does not contain excess acreage, it is my
understanding that the filing of the corrected field notes and attached plat in the General Land
Office requires no official action other than acknowledgement of their receipt, however, I have
been asked by your Director of Surveying, Mr. Ben Thomson, to prepare a report on my recent
resurvey of the Jacob Kneiber Survey No. 293.

Last fall, I was retained by representatives of several of the current owners of the Kneiber
Survey to determine if it was possible to accurately locate its corners on the ground. After an
extensive investigation, I concluded that it was possible and I was instructed to proceed with an
on-the-ground survey to set its boundary. I set and marked the corners of the Kneiber Survey
No. 293, as described in my corrected field notes and shown on the accompanying plat, dated
August 3, 1994,

I found the Kneiber Survey to be completely located within Survey 40, Block 78, Township 3,
of the Texas and Pacific Railway Surveys. The fact that the Kneiber Survey was overlapped by
Texas and Pacific Railway Surveys conducted in 1879 came as no surprise, but the fact that it
fell in Survey 40 instead of Survey 45, as shown on the current General Land Office Map, was
definitely not anticipated.

In order to locate the Kneiber Survey, it is first necessary to locate the Southwest corner of the
S.A. and M.G. RR. Co. Survey No. 291, since it is the only definite point to which the Kneiber
Survey is referenced. I found no physical evidence of this corner on the ground because Survey
291 overlapped the senior San Elizario Grant and its original position was obliterated many
years ago. The Southeast corner of Survey 291, along with its accessories has also been lost or
obliterated by the Bureau of Reclamation’s relocation of the channel of the Rio Grande River in
the 1930’s. I was able to locate monuments on the Southeast boundary of Survey 291 where it
intersects the Southeast and Northeast boundary of the San Elizario Grant and also monuments
on the Northeast boundary and at the Northwest corner of the alternate S.A. & M.G. RR. Co.
Survey No. 292. All of these monuments have been accepted as correct by surveyors and
tenants for many, many years. These corners have been found and tied by Otha Draper,
L.S.LS., when he surveyed Block L, University Lands, in 1972, then again by W.C. Wilson, Jr.
during his resurvey of the Daughtery-Gibbs Block in 1984.

Sk
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I extended a line Northeast through the monuments on the Southeast boundary of Survey 291
and another line Southeast through the monuments on the Northeast boundary and at the
Northwest (most Northerly) corner of Survey 292. At the point where these lines intersect, I
established the Northeast (most Easterly) corner of Survey 291. The angle at this intersection is
89°52°00" which I found within acceptable limits of the original field note calls. The distance
between this intersection and the monument at the Northwest corner of Survey 292 is 2827.76
varas, as compared to the original measured distance of 2828 varas.

Since I found no evidence of its existence on the ground, I established the Northwest (most
Northerly) corner of Survey 291 at the midpoint of the line between the Northwest (most
Northerly) corner of Survey 292 and my position for the Northeast (most Easterly) corner of
Survey 291,

I adjusted the called distance of 3264 varas for the Southeast boundary of Survey 291 to
3263.723 varas, based upon the ratio of my derived distance of 1413.88 varas for its Northeast
boundary to the original call of 1414 varas. I established the Southeast (most Southerly) corner
of Survey 291, 3263.723 varas Southwest of my position for its Northeast (most Easterly) corner.

I made the Northwest line of Survey 291 parallel to the monumented Southeast boundary, and to
set my position for the Southwest corner of Survey 291, I intersected it with a line deflected 45°
off the Southeast boundary, from my position for the Southeast corner. I derived a coordinate
value of X=202,237.00 ft., Y=692,822.07 ft., Texas Central Zone, N.A.D.-27, for the Southwest
corner of Survey 291, so established.

From my position for the Southwest corner of Survey 291, I ran a trial line North 10° West,
30,500 varas, determined the theta angle at the center of the Kneiber Survey No. 293, and
placed the Southeast corner of the Kneiber Survey at a point, from which my location of the
Southwest corner of S.A. & M.G. RR. Co. Survey No. 291 bears a true course of South 10° East,
a distance of 30,500.00 varas. I then ran West, North, and East, 1344.00 varas each course, and
set the remaining corners of the Kneiber Survey.

As 1 stated previously, the General Land Office Maps of El Paso County prepared in 1921 and
1977 show the Kneiber Survey in Survey 45, instead of Survey 40, where my survey positions it.
It is my belief that this map location was apparently plotted from the South or Southeast corner
of Survey 291, not its Southwest corner. This was and still is an easy mistake to make since
three sides of Survey 291 were originally laid out at 45° to North and the Southwest and
Southeast corners were positioned Morth and South of each other. Fortunately, Surveys 291, 292
and 293 were all originally surveyed by Joseph W. Tays, within a few months of each other, and
the field notes of Surveys 291 and 292 clearly indicate what Tays considered to be the
Southwest corner of Survey 291. If the most Southerly corner of Survey 291 (called Southeast
corner by Tays) is mistaken for its Southwest corner, it moves the plotted location of the
Kneiber Survey 2000 varas too far South. If the map compiler only had the Kneiber Survey
field notes to work from, which is probably the case, it is easy to understand why the Kneiber
Survey was plotted in Survey 45.
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The correspondence records of the General Land Office should reflect the numerous attempts of
the current owners to resolve where the Kneiber Survey was located. The main obstacle not
only has been re-establishing the Southwest corner of Survey 291, but also the 30,500 vara
distance that had to be measured after it was located. Until the advent of electronic measuring
equipment, considering the terrain that had to traversed, survey costs were prohibitive.

Another problem has been the Tay's call, "beginning at a point just below the junction of two
aroyas, known as the Aroyas of the Comales”. J.W. Carter in his report filed with his resurvey
of Survey 46, Block 78, Township 3, in 1952, identified the Aroyas of the Camales as being the
same that is now known as the San Felipe Arroya. He stated this would place the Kneiber
Survey Northeast of Fabens at point below where the San Felipe Arroya empties into the Rio
Grande Valley and in the vicinity of Survey 40, Block 78, Township 4. To place the Kneiber
Survey in this area would require proving that Tay made an error of approximately 19,000 varas
or almost 10 miles in his beginning call. El Paso County Rolled Sketch File 19, prepared by
Paul McCombs in 1905, shows the Aroya de los Comales and its relationship to the T. & P. Ry.
Co. Surveys. It shows the Southern end at approximately the same location as depicted by J.W.
Carter, but it also shows the Aroyas lying to the East and to the North of Survey 40, Block 78,
Township 3. It even indicates a junction of branches of the Aroyas being about 3-1/2 miles
North of Survey 40. At the very least, McCombs map proves that someone, besides Tays,
believed the Aroyas of the Camales to be in the immediate area of Survey 40, Block 78,
Township 3 and my on-the-ground location of the Kneiber Survey. Current U.5.G.5.
topographic maps indicate a wide North-South depression that supports McCombs location of
the Aroya, and also explains the use of the Spanish word "Comales®, that means wide, flat, and
pan-like, when the Aroya was originally named.

In conclusion, I feel my location of the Kneiber survey is correct, based upon all existing
evidence. Since the Kneiber Survey is senior to Survey 40, it follows that Survey 40 must yield
to the extent they are in conflict. Believing the location of the Kneiber Survey to be in the
adjacent Survey 45 to the South, the State issued a conflicting patent to the County of El Paso
in 1961 with the stipulation "in the event any portion of said property shall ever cease to be
used for public park purposes, then in that event the property herein described shall
automatically revert to the State and the Fund to which it originally belonged without recourse
by the County of El Paso". I think that there is enough evidence, both of record and on the
ground, that proves portions of this land have ceased to be used for public park purposes,
which, if true, would void the patent and eliminate any concern in the matter for the General
Land Office, unless it choses to contest my location of the Kneiber Survey. I hope the latter
will not be the case, as I assure you that I have carefully and diligently conducted my survey
and followed the footsteps of the original surveyor to the best of my ability.

Rol:;irt L. Pounds

Licensed State Land Surveyor

Sincerely,

wsfile: glo-k293.rpt
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS

JERRY SADLER TBTOI
COMMIBSIONER : ﬂugust 23 » 1968

Stewart Title Guaranty Company
118 N. Kansas
El Paso, Texas 19901

Attention: Mr, Albert A. Mestan

Re: Jacob Kneiber, Survey No. 203,
Abst, 51, El1 Paso County, Texas .
File: Bexar 3-6923 '

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to your letter of August 16, 1968 concerning the location of the
captioned survey, we have examined the respective files in this office
pertainent to this matter, and the following 1is indicated,

The Jacob Kneiber survey was surveyed January 30, 1874 by J. Wilkin Tays
and describes a tract of 320 acres located in El Paso County beginning
at a point just below the Junction of two arroyos known as the Arroyos
of the Comales, from which point the South West corner of survey No, 291,
made for SA&MG RR Co. bears S. 10®* E, 30,500 varas; Thence North 1344
varas; West 1344 varas; South 1344 varas and E, 1344 varas, This survey
was patented May 7, 1875 and after title passed from the State the land
office has no further record of ownership,

The T&P RR Co., surveys were made by Jacob Kuechler in 1879 and will be
Junior to the location of the Jacob Kneiber,

The official land office map in use from 1888 until 1902 has the Kneiber
survey delineated overlapping the common corner of Sections 32, Loy e,

and 41, T&P RR Co., Bloeck 78, Tsp. 3; the approximate West 2/3rds coverlng
Sections 32 and 41 and the approximate center line colneclding with the
South boundary lines of Sections 32 and 33.

The official land office map 1n use from 1902 until 1908 has the Kneiber
survey delineated in the South East cornep of See. 40, T&P RR Co., Block 8,
Tsp. 3, with some overlap on Sections 39, 45 and 46,

The official land office map in use from 1908 until 1921 has the Kneiber
survey delineated near the North East corner of Sec. 40, T&P RR Co.,

Block 78, Tsp. 3, with a slight overlap on Sec. 39,

The present official land office map in use since 1921 has the Kneiber
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survey delineated agprcximately in the North East corner of Sec, 45,
T&P RR Co., Block 78, Tsp. 3.

| The SA&MG RR Co. Survey No. 291, which is the survey mentioned in the
tie call in the Kneiber, calls for adjoiners with Survey 44, Ralph
Wright; however, it also calls for adjolners to the Jesse Burdett
Survey No. 52 that 1s located along the SE line of El Paso County,

Mr, J. W, Carter, licensed surveyor of El Paso, filed a map and report
in the land office in 1952 in which he proposes the theory that the

San Felipe Arroyo in the South East part of T&P RR Co., Block 78,

Tsp. 4, 1s the arroyo called for in the Knelber survey. Mr. Carter
would then locate the Kneiber survey in the North East corner of Sec, 4o,
Block 78, Tsp. 4. '

The location of this Kneiber survey on the ground apparently is a
problem of the individual owner or owners in sustaining their occupa-
tlon of their respective tracts.

A certified copy of the patent to the Kneiber survey may be had for
1.50 and a paper copy of the official land office map may be had for

3.00,

Sincerely yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER !
JsS/ves E
1[{_- E I : CouNTER 76 25/ !
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~"ESTIR &L _SvE_any August 16, 1968 STEWART TITLE COMPANY. AGENT
118 N. KANSAS. EL PASO. TEXAS 75901

Mr. Jerry Sad.er, Commissionax
General Lind Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. sadler:

Sresently we have variousz PIopercty owners who are in a dilemma
over the crue locatinn of Jacob Kneiber Survey 293, 320 acres,
21 Paso County, Texas. The Geéneral Land Office Map of 1921
Places Jacob Kneiber Survey 253 in secticn 45, Block 78, Township I
i, Tap Railway Surveys. in ¢x4imination of the title to che
aYove two Surveys, I find that the sState of Texas issved a pcocant i
dated May 7, 1875, and filed in El Pasc County on Kovemser 11 b I
1699 to TELESFERO MONTES, for the Jacob Kneiber Survey 293, 1320
acres. Whereas Section 45, Block 72, Township 3, 7 & p Railway
Surveys, 640 acres WAs Patented to the Texas and Pacific Railwoy
Company on January 28, '1gge and filed for record in g Paso County
on August 2, 1942, Thereby the Statce Land Office Map of 1921 has
two conflicting titles and due to the flling dates it jis assunied
that the title holders of Jacob Xneiber Survey 293 would have
Superior title on the basis of dates of Patent and filing dates

of these respective Patents.

The El Paso County Tax Assessors Office indicates thac the Jacok ]
Kneiber Survey 293, 320 acres is located in Section 40, Block 78,
Township 3, T & p Surveys, and have been all these Years collecting
taxes on this basis, This action was Supposed to have been appro- -
ved Sometime in 1928 due to a C€orrection to the State Map of 1921 £
from the Land Commissioner's office by letter, which is now no

longer available,

Regardless, all these Years the El Paso County Tax Assessor has
carried Jacob Kneiber Survey 293, 320 acres in the North Half of
Section 40, Block 78, Township 3, 7 g P Surveys, and they indicate
that there is room to place Jacob Kneiber 293 withinp Section 40
without confliet, In the meantime, Section 40, Block 78, Township

3, T&P Surveys has been Patented to the County of El Paso on
. CooTER Y6 7h2
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Mr. Jerry Sadler, Commissioner
August 16, 1968 Page 2

October 17, 1961 and filed for record on October 19th of the same
year. Thereby creating another conflict if attempted to locate
Jacob Kneiber 293 within the boundaries of Section 40.

I hope the brief description of the problem that I have outlined
above is a basis for your office to immediately investigate the
confliccting titles due the Land Office Map of 1921, and assist
the various owners of Jacob Kneiber Survey 293 in locating their
property within its' rightful survey or Section number.

#onild vou neel any further title evidence to clear up these con-
£.icots, pleasu contact me and I sni.l tike it up with the wvarious
cwners as to what your reguirements are. The section owners are
25 follows: Section 40, Block 78, Township 3, T & P Railway Sur-
veys, as stated previously is owned by the County of El Paso:
Section 45, Block 78, Township 3, T & P Railway Surveys is owned
by Horizon Properties Corporation, and has been subdivided into
other units, with multitudes of lot owners:; and Jacob Kneiber Sur-
vey 293, which is owned by approximately nine different owners.

Enclosed you will find survey Plat dated June 6, 1968 of Section
45, Block 78, Township 3, containing Jacob Kneiber Survey which
was based on the 1921 General Land Office Map and letter of August
10, 1959 from V. E. Sterzing of the Engineering Division, General
Land Office.

Hoping to hear from you in the near future regarding this matter,
I remain,

Sincerely,

Albert A, Mestan
Title Examiner

AMAM/su
Encl.

Coomrer 7e 78S




